
Doosan 
P.O. Box
Mocksvil
www.doo

Book 23
Revis
 PARTS 
 MANUAL

VHP40RMD

 

 

Infracore Portable Power
 868 - 501 Sanford Ave
le, N.C. 27028
sanportablepower.com

VHP40RMG

Doosan purchased Bobcat Company from Ingersoll-Rand Company in
2007. Any reference to Ingersoll-Rand Company or use of trademarks,
service marks, logos, or other proprietary identifying marks belonging
to Ingersoll-Rand Company in this manual is historical or nominative
in nature, and is not meant to suggest a current affiliation between
Ingersoll-Rand Company and Doosan Company or the products of
254873 Revision A  (05/08) either.

ed (01-13)



2  



TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE
 Section B - COMPRESSOR PARTS

Base. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-2
Engine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-3
Engine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-4
Fuel Filter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-5
Air End . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-6
Air End . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-7
Air Intake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-8
Air Piping . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-9
Air Piping . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-10
Regulation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-11
Enclosure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-12
Enclosure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-13
Electrical  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-14
Electrical  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-15
Fuel / Air Vessel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-16
Decal Location Front View . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-17
Decal Location Rear View . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-18
Engine Harness - Diesel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-19
Engine Harness - Gas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-20
Compressor Harness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-21
1 - 1



TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE
1 - 2



 

Section A - Parts Ordering



 

GENERAL

This publication, which contains an illustrated parts breakdown, has been prepared as an aid 
in locating those parts which may be required in the maintenance of the unit. Always insist on 
genuine Ingersoll Rand branded parts for your unit.

Doosan Infracore Portable Power can bear no responsibility for injury or damages 
resulting directly from the use of non-approved repair parts.

Portable Power service facilities and Ingersoll Rand parts are available worldwide. Consult 
local yellow pages or visit: www.doosanportablepower.com.

Special order parts may not be included in this manual. Contact the Portable Power Parts 
Department with the unit serial number for assistance with these special parts.

Description

The illustrated parts breakdown illustrates and lists the various assemblies, subassemblies 
and detailed parts which make up this particular machine. This covers the standard models 
and the more popular options that are available.

In referring to the rear, the front or to either side of the unit, always consider the drawbar end 
of the unit as the front. 

Standing at the rear of the unit facing the drawbar (front) will determine the right and left 
sides.

Fasteners

Both SAE/inch and ISO/metric hardware have been used in the design and assembly of these 
units. In the disassembly and reassembly of parts, extreme care must be taken to avoid 
damaging threads by the use of wrong fasteners.

How To Order

 Always specify the model and serial number of the unit.

Specify the part number and description.



B - 1
Section B - COMPRESSOR PARTS



Base

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 22642136 Base 1
2 36895746 Nutsert, M8 20
3 96730411 Screw, M10 4
4 36766319 Washer 4
5 36875565 Isolator 4
6 35279025 Screw, M8 8
7 22647671 Engine Sub Base 1
8 95935037 Washer 4
9 35273366 Nut, M10 4

10 36523306 Serial Number Plate 1
11 36843282 Rivet, 3/16” 2

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1011
B - 2



Engine

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 22664981 Engine Support 2
2 96741970 Screw, M8 8
3 36889608 Screw, M8 20
4 35369743 Clamp 1
5 22806632 Engine Rear Brace 1
6 35363498 Fuel Hose (Not Shown) 3 12” (2ea), 42”
7 96727193 Screw, M8 2
8 35296342 Clamp (Not Shown) 6
9 22642128 Stub Shaft 1

Continued.....

1

2

3

5

3

7

3

9 10
3

1213

14

15

16

4

B - 3



Engine

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
.....Continued

10 95340428 Key 1
11 95264776 Hose Clamp (Not Shown) 2
12 96749874 Washer 5
13 22922132 Drive Pulley Assembly 1
14 22829139 Muffler 1
15 22829733 Muffler Elbow 1
16 22647655 Kubota D7 Engine 1 Serial Code: D06

23204118 Kubota D7 Engine 1 Serial Code: D64

1

2

3

5

3

7

3

9 10
3

1213

14

15

16

4

B - 4



Fuel Filter

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 36870566 Fuel Filter 1
2 35279025 Screw, M8 2
3 36845493 Filter, Fuel 1
4 35363498 Hose, Fuel 1 2”
5 35363498 Hose, Fuel 1 38”
6 35363498 Hose, Fuel 1 22”
7 TBD Clamp, Hose 4
8 TBD Pump, Fuel Lift 1

1

2

4

3

5

7

6 7

7

8
7

B - 5



Air End

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 16545006 Air End, TS10 Bare 1
2 22677967 Plate 2
3 22647663 Belt Tension Plate 1
4 96719810 Screw, M14 4
5 22934475 Drive Belt 1
6 96740279 Screw, M12 2
7 95330395 Nipple 1
8 95954210 Tee 1
9 95947149 Plug 1

10 32247942 U-bolt Clamp 3 Continued.....

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

14

14

16

13
17

18
19

20
21

14
B - 6



Air End

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
10 32247942 U-bolt Clamp 3 .....Continued
11 95923298 Nut 6
12 96701743 Nut, M12 2
13 32174286 Safety Valve 1
14 72062185 Valve, Safety 2
15 97332740 Sightglass, Oil 1
16 95953477 Coupling 1
17 95944625 Bushing, Reducing 1
18 95944708 Tee, Street 1
19 95928164 Elbow, Street 1
20 95380077 Elbow, Street Reducing 1
21 95330395 Nipple 1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

14

14

16

13
17

18
19

20
21

14
B - 7



Air Intake

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 23252315 Filter Support 1
2 96727193 Screw, M8 3
3 22173561 Air Cleaner 1
4 36890135 Primary Filter (Not Shown) 1
5 36889608 Screw, M8 2
6 95946059 Nipple 1
7 35300615 Restriction Indicator 1
8 23252331 Engine Air Hose 1
9 35221662 Clamp 2

10 95069431 Elbow 1
11 95928180 Elbow 1
12 95933230 Nipple 1
13 95946059 Nipple 1
14 95951414 Coupling 1
15 32170953 Air Cleaner Assembly 2
16 32170979 Element, Air Cleaner 2

1

2

3 4

5

8

11

10

9

9

12

15
15

14

13

7

16
16
B - 8



Air Piping

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 22365712 Discharge Manifold 1
2 36786382 Screw, M8 2
3 36881886 Nut, M8 2
4 22905947 Temperature Switch 1
5 35283472 Connector 3
6 35252782 Hose Asm 1
7 35290352 Elbow 2
8 95940912 Bushing 1
9 95952248 Bushing 2

10 95928230 Plug 1
11 35287118 Elbow 1

Continued.....

1

2

3

4

5

5

8
9

10

13

16 14

19

15

7

205

9
7

18

17

11
6

12
B - 9



Air Piping

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
.....Continued

12 35282920 Hose Asm 1
13 35283480 Hose Asm 1
14 35315407 Hose Asm 1
15 22392757 Hose Asm 1
16 95941241 Elbow 1
17 95942785 Nipple 1
18 22888416 Unloader Valve 1
19 22922561 Unloader Muffler 1
20 95305736 Elbow 1

1

2

3

4

5

5

8
9

10

13

16 14

19

15

7

205

9
7

18

17

11
6

12
B - 10



Regulation

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 35592435 Pneumatic Cylinder 1
2 96701461 Screw, M6 2
3 36769032 Nut, M6 2
4 35328467 Rod Bearing 2
5 95935029 Washer 2
6 95923074 Nut 2
7 35306687 Elbow 1

2

3

4

5

6

1

5

3

5

7

2

2

B - 11



Enclosure

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 22359491 Fan Guard 4
2 22384184 Access Panel 3
3 22617666 Rubber Seal AR
4 22642144 Pulley Side Panel 1
5 22642151 Engine End Panel 1
6 22642169 Fan Exhaust Panel 1
7 22642171 Roof Panel 1
8 22642185 Compressor Panel 1
9 22642920 Axial Motor Fan 1

10 22776256 Cooling Extension 1
11 22779706 Lifting Bale 1
12 22781900 Access Panel 2

Continued.....

1 23

2 3

4

5 20

6 20

20

7

8 20

9
10

11

15

13

12 3

14

17

1918
B - 12



Enclosure

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
.....Continued

13 22845887 Instrument Panel 1
14 22917579 Access Panel 1
15 35273366 Nut, M10 4
16 35279025 Screw, M8 4
17 36880995 Screw, M10 4
18 96727193 Screw, M8 60
19 36895217 Grommet 1
20 36895746 Nutsert, M8 44
21 36898104 Nut, M6 16
22 96701461 Screw, M6 4
23 96705777 Screw, M6 12

1 23

2 3

4

5 20

6 20

20

7

8 20

9
10

11

15

13

12 3

14

17

1918
B - 13



Electrical

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 22275531 Circuit Breaker 1
2 22451249 Ground Strap 1
3 22660567 Battery 1
4 22782213 Battery Hold-Down 1
5 22846299 Wiring Harness 1
6 22915599 Heat Shield 1
7 22941033 Bed Battery Cable 1
8 22941041 Black Battery Cable 1
9 35144492 Nut 1

10 35279025 Screw, M8 1
11 35283480 Hose 1

Continued.....

13

4

6

19

13

15
16

18

9

22

22

23
24

25

26
B - 14



Electrical

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
.....Continued

12 35290352 Elbow 1
13 36878361 Weatherproof Relay 1
14 36881886 Nut, M8 3
15 36895746 Nutsert, M8 2
16 95095659 Screw 2
17 95287629 Adapter 1
18 95923041 Nut 2
19 95934816 Screw 1
20 95935599 Coupling 1
21 96702824 Screw, M8 1
22 96727193 Screw, M8 6
23 36891216 Gauge, Pressure 1
24 95935599 Coupling 1
25 95287629 Adapter 1
26 35290352 Elbow, 90 Deg. 1

13

4

6

19

13

15
16

18

9

22

22

23
24

25

26
B - 15



Fuel / Air Vessel

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 22671408 Fuel/Air Vessel 1
2 39588074 Pressure Relief Valve 1
3 35369511 Adapter 1
4 35378538 Elbow 1
5 95953576 Nipple 1
6 35576115 Ball Valve 1
7 95947149 Plug 2
8 95928230 Plug 2
9 95528255 Plug 2

10 35296342 Clamp 4
11 35283118 Elbow 2
12 95953956 Bushing 1
13 35283472 Connector 1
14 35290352 Elbow 1
15 35363498 Hose 1 42”
16 35363498 Hose 1 12”

1

2

7

7

9

16

3

15

4

5

6

11

12

14

13

8

9
10

10
B - 16



Decal Location Front View

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 22895247 Swoosh 12.25” 1
2 54568779 ISO Rotating Fan 2
3 54604962 ISO Hot Radiator 1
4 54640008 IR Engine 1
5 54640024 IR Geunine Parts 1
6 93171239 Engine Oil 2
7 93178945 Oil Fill System 2

1

54568779 REV. C

Rotating fan blade.  
Can cause serious  

Do not operate without
guard in place.  

WARNING

injury.  

2

54604962 REV. C

COOLANT FILL INSTRUCTIONS
Adding:

Do NOT remove radiator cap.  Top off at overflow
reservoir.  Use same anti-freeze mixture as in
radiator.

Replacing:
With system cool, removeradiator cap.  Drain
coolant and close drain.  At radiator, refill system.
Replace radiator cap.  At reservior, fill to "Hot"
level.  Run for 30 minutes.  Stop and allow to cool.
At reservoir, add coolant as necessary to reach
"Cold" level.

NOTICE

3

4

5

6
7

B - 17



Decal Location Rear View

23254873_1/08_A

ITEM COMM. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY DIMENSIONS/NOTES
1 22126734 Warning Decal 2
2 22469654 24” IR Logo 1
3 54568787 ISO Improper Operation 2
4 54629902 ISO Horizontal 3-part 1
5 54672175 5” IR Swoosh 1
6 54699400 ISO Lift Point 1
7 54625207 Decal, Diesel Fuel 1

R

22126734  REV. B

Access Hole Cover removed.
Do NOT operate equipment with

Can cause serious injury or death.

WARNING
Rotating Shaft.1

2

5

54568787 REV. C

Improper operation of this equipment.
Can cause serious injury or death.

this machine before operation or
servicing.

Read Operator's Manual supplied with

Modification or alteration of this machine.
Can cause serious injury or  death.
Do not alter or modify this machine
without the express written consent of
the manufacturer.

WARNING

3

54629902 REV. C

DANGER WARNING WARNING

attach safety device
(OSHA Valve) at source of

When using air tools

Can cause serious
Disconnected air hoses whip.

air supply for each tool.

injury or death.
Can cause serious
injury or death.

Trapped air pressure.

Close service valve and
operate tool to vent
trapped air before
performing any service.

Discharged air can contain carbon
monoxide or other contaminants.

Do not breathe this air.
Will cause serious injury or death.

4

6

7

B - 18



Engine Harness - Diesel

23254873_1/08_A
B - 19



Engine Harness - Gas

23254873_1/08_A
B - 20



Compressor Harness

23254873_1/08_A

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

C
O

O
LI

N
G

 F
A

N F
A

N
 R

E
LA

Y

+
-

2
4

5
1

C
S

B

30
50

19
17

A
C

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
 S

W
IT

C
H

R
E

D

B
LU

E

Y
E

LL
O

W

B
R

O
W

N

C
IR

C
U

IT
 B

R
E

A
K

E
R

 (
C

B
1)

E
N

G
IN

E
 S

H
U

T
D

O
W

N
R

E
LA

Y

K
E

Y
 S

W
IT

C
H

B - 21



B - 22



NUMERICAL INDEX

COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE

16545006 .............B-6
22126734 ...........B-18
22173561 .............B-8
22275531 ...........B-14
22359491 ...........B-12
22365712 .............B-9
22384184 ...........B-12
22392757 ...........B-10
22451249 ...........B-14
22469654 ...........B-18
22617666 ...........B-12
22642128 .............B-3
22642136 .............B-2
22642144 ...........B-12
22642151 ...........B-12
22642169 ...........B-12
22642171 ...........B-12
22642185 ...........B-12
22642920 ...........B-12
22647655 .............B-4
22647663 .............B-6
22647671 .............B-2
22660567 ...........B-14
22664981 .............B-3
22671408 ...........B-16
22677967 .............B-6
22776256 ...........B-12
22779706 ...........B-12
22781900 ...........B-12
22782213 ...........B-14
22806632 .............B-3
22829139 .............B-4
22829733 .............B-4
22845887 ...........B-13
22846299 ...........B-14
22888416 ...........B-10
22895247 ...........B-17
22905947 .............B-9
22915599 ...........B-14
22917579 ...........B-13
22922132 .............B-4
22922561 ...........B-10
22934475 .............B-6
22941033 ...........B-14
22941041 ...........B-14
23204118 .............B-4
23252315 .............B-8
23252331 .............B-8
32170953 .............B-8
32170979 .............B-8
32174286 .............B-7
32247942 .............B-6 
............................B-7

35144492 ...........B-14
35221662 .............B-8
35252782 .............B-9

35273366 ............B-2 
..........................B-13
35279025 ............B-2 
............................B-5 
..........................B-13 
..........................B-14
35282920 ..........B-10
35283118 ..........B-16
35283472 ............B-9 
..........................B-16
35283480 ..........B-10 
..........................B-14
35287118 ............B-9
35290352 ............B-9 
..........................B-15 
..........................B-16
35296342 ............B-3 
..........................B-16
35300615 ............B-8
35306687 ..........B-11
35315407 ..........B-10
35328467 ..........B-11
35363498 ............B-3 
............................B-5 
..........................B-16
35369511 ..........B-16
35369743 ............B-3
35378538 ..........B-16
35576115 ..........B-16
35592435 ..........B-11
36523306 ............B-2
36766319 ............B-2
36769032 ..........B-11
36786382 ............B-9
36843282 ............B-2
36845493 ............B-5
36870566 ............B-5
36875565 ............B-2
36878361 ..........B-15
36880995 ..........B-13
36881886 ............B-9 
..........................B-15
36889608 ............B-3 
............................B-8
36890135 ............B-8
36891216 ..........B-15
36895217 ..........B-13
36895746 ............B-2 
..........................B-13 
..........................B-15
36898104 ..........B-13
39588074 ..........B-16
54568779 ..........B-17
54568787 ..........B-18
54604962 ..........B-17
54625207 ..........B-18

54629902 .......... B-18
54640008 .......... B-17
54640024 .......... B-17
54672175 .......... B-18
54699400 .......... B-18
72062185 ............ B-7
93171239 .......... B-17
93178945 .......... B-17
95069431 ............ B-8
95095659 .......... B-15
95264776 ............ B-4
95287629 .......... B-15
95305736 .......... B-10
95330395 ............ B-6 
............................ B-7
95340428 ............ B-4
95380077 ............ B-7
95528255 .......... B-16
95923041 .......... B-15
95923074 .......... B-11
95923298 ............ B-7
95928164 ............ B-7
95928180 ............ B-8
95928230 ............ B-9 
.......................... B-16
95933230 ............ B-8
95934816 .......... B-15
95935029 .......... B-11
95935037 ............ B-2
95935599 .......... B-15
95940912 ............ B-9
95941241 .......... B-10
95942785 .......... B-10
95944625 ............ B-7
95944708 ............ B-7
95946059 ............ B-8
95947149 ............ B-6 
.......................... B-16
95951414 ............ B-8
95952248 ............ B-9
95953477 ............ B-7
95953576 .......... B-16
95953956 .......... B-16
95954210 ............ B-6
96701461 .......... B-11 
.......................... B-13
96701743 ............ B-7
96702824 .......... B-15
96705777 .......... B-13
96719810 ............ B-6
96727193 ............ B-3 
............................ B-8 
.......................... B-13 
.......................... B-15
96730411 ............ B-2
96740279 ............ B-6

96741970 .............B-3
96749874 .............B-4
97332740 .............B-7
TBD .....................B-5
i - 1



NUMERICAL INDEX

COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE COMM.NO. PAGE
i - 2



WORD INDEX
CPN
24” IR Logo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-18
5” IR Swoosh  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-18

A
Access Panel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-12, B-13
Air Cleaner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-8
Air Cleaner Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-8
Air End

TS10 Bare  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-6
Axial Motor Fan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-12

B
Base  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-2
Battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-14
Battery Hold-Down  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-14
Bed Battery Cable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-14
Belt Tension Plate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-6
Black Battery Cable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-14
Bushing

Reducing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-7

C
Circuit Breaker  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-14
Clamp

Hose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-5
Clamp (Not Shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-3
Compressor Panel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-12
Cooling Extension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-12

D
Decal

Diesel Fuel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-18
Discharge Manifold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-9
Drive Belt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-6
Drive Pulley Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-4

E
Elbow

90 Deg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-15
Street  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-7
Street Reducing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-7

Element
Air Cleaner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-8

Engine Air Hose  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-8
Engine End Panel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-12
Engine Oil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-17
Engine Rear Brace  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-3
Engine Sub Base  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-2
Engine Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-3

F
Fan Exhaust Panel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-12
Fan Guard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-12
Filter

Fuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-5

Filter Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-8
Fuel Filter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-5
Fuel Hose (Not Shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-3
Fuel/Air Vessel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-16

G
Gauge

Pressure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-15
Ground Strap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-14

H
Heat Shield  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-14
Hose

Fuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-5
Hose Asm  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-9, B-10
Hose Clamp (Not Shown)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-4

I
Instrument Panel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-13
IR Engine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-17
IR Geunine Parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-17
ISO Horizontal 3-part . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-18
ISO Hot Radiator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-17
ISO Improper Operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-18
ISO Lift Point . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-18
ISO Rotating Fan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-17
Isolator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-2

K
Key  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-4
Kubota D7 Engine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-4

L
Lifting Bale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-12

M
Muffler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-4
Muffler Elbow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-4

N
Nut

M10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-2, B-13
M12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-7
M6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-11, B-13
M8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-9, B-15

Nutsert
M8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-2, B-13, B-15

O
Oil Fill System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-17

P
Parts Ordering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-1
Plate  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-6
Pneumatic Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-11
ii - 1



WORD INDEX
Pressure Relief Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-16
Primary Filter (Not Shown)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-8
Pulley Side Panel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-12
Pump

Fuel Lift . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-5

R
Restriction Indicator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-8
Rivet

3/16” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-2
Rod Bearing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-11
Roof Panel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-12
Rubber Seal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-12

S
Safety Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-7
Screw

M10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-2, B-13
M12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-6
M14 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-6
M6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-11, B-13
M8 . . . .B-2, B-3, B-5, B-8, B-9, B-13, B-14, B-15

Serial Number Plate  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-2
Sightglass

Oil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-7
Stub Shaft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-3
Swoosh 12.25”  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-17

T
Tee

Street  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-7
Temperature Switch  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-9

U
U-bolt Clamp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-6, B-7
Unloader Muffler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-10
Unloader Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-10

V
Valve

Safety . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-7

W
Warning Decal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-18
Washer  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B-2, B-4, B-11
Weatherproof Relay  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-15
Wiring Harness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B-14
ii - 2



©2008 Doosan Infracore International, Printed in the USA

Doosan Infracore Portable Power
P.O. Box 868 - 501 Sanford Ave
Mocksville, N.C. 27028
www.doosanportablepower.com

 


	Title - 
	Title - PARTS
	Title - MANUAL
	Title - VHP40RMD
	pbSecTitleTOC - Section B - COMPRESSOR PARTS
	Heading - Section A - Parts Ordering
	Para_Notice - Doosan Infracore Portable Power can bear no responsibility for injury or damages resulting directly from the use of non-approved repair parts.
	pbSecTitle - Section B - COMPRESSOR PARTS




	partTitle1 - Base
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 22642136
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 36895746
	peQty - 20
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 96730411
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 36766319
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 36875565
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 35279025
	peQty - 8
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 22647671
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 8
	peNum - 95935037
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 9
	peNum - 35273366
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 10
	peNum - 36523306
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 11
	peNum - 36843282
	peQty - 2


	partTitle1 - Engine
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 22664981
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 96741970
	peQty - 8
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 36889608
	peQty - 20
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 35369743
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 22806632
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 35363498
	peQty - 3
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 96727193
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 8
	peNum - 35296342
	peQty - 6
	peRef - 9
	peNum - 22642128
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 
	peNum - 
	peQty - 


	partTitle1 - Engine
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 
	peNum - 
	peQty - 
	peRef - 10
	peNum - 95340428
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 11
	peNum - 95264776
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 12
	peNum - 96749874
	peQty - 5
	peRef - 13
	peNum - 22922132
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 14
	peNum - 22829139
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 15
	peNum - 22829733
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 16
	peNum - 22647655
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 
	peNum - 23204118
	peQty - 1


	partTitle1 - Fuel Filter
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 36870566
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 35279025
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 36845493
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 35363498
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 35363498
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 35363498
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 7
	peNum - TBD
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 8
	peNum - TBD
	peQty - 1


	partTitle1 - Air End
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 16545006
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 22677967
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 22647663
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 96719810
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 22934475
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 96740279
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 95330395
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 8
	peNum - 95954210
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 9
	peNum - 95947149
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 10
	peNum - 32247942
	peQty - 3


	partTitle1 - Air End
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 10
	peNum - 32247942
	peQty - 3
	peRef - 11
	peNum - 95923298
	peQty - 6
	peRef - 12
	peNum - 96701743
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 13
	peNum - 32174286
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 14
	peNum - 72062185
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 15
	peNum - 97332740
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 16
	peNum - 95953477
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 17
	peNum - 95944625
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 18
	peNum - 95944708
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 19
	peNum - 95928164
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 20
	peNum - 95380077
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 21
	peNum - 95330395
	peQty - 1


	partTitle1 - Air Intake
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 23252315
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 96727193
	peQty - 3
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 22173561
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 36890135
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 36889608
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 95946059
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 35300615
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 8
	peNum - 23252331
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 9
	peNum - 35221662
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 10
	peNum - 95069431
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 11
	peNum - 95928180
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 12
	peNum - 95933230
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 13
	peNum - 95946059
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 14
	peNum - 95951414
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 15
	peNum - 32170953
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 16
	peNum - 32170979
	peQty - 2


	partTitle1 - Air Piping
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 22365712
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 36786382
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 36881886
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 22905947
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 35283472
	peQty - 3
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 35252782
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 35290352
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 8
	peNum - 95940912
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 9
	peNum - 95952248
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 10
	peNum - 95928230
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 11
	peNum - 35287118
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 
	peNum - 
	peQty - 


	partTitle1 - Air Piping
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 
	peNum - 
	peQty - 
	peRef - 12
	peNum - 35282920
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 13
	peNum - 35283480
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 14
	peNum - 35315407
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 15
	peNum - 22392757
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 16
	peNum - 95941241
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 17
	peNum - 95942785
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 18
	peNum - 22888416
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 19
	peNum - 22922561
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 20
	peNum - 95305736
	peQty - 1


	partTitle1 - Regulation
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 35592435
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 96701461
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 36769032
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 35328467
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 95935029
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 95923074
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 35306687
	peQty - 1


	partTitle1 - Enclosure
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 22359491
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 22384184
	peQty - 3
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 22617666
	peQty - AR
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 22642144
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 22642151
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 22642169
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 22642171
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 8
	peNum - 22642185
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 9
	peNum - 22642920
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 10
	peNum - 22776256
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 11
	peNum - 22779706
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 12
	peNum - 22781900
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 
	peNum - 
	peQty - 


	partTitle1 - Enclosure
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 
	peNum - 
	peQty - 
	peRef - 13
	peNum - 22845887
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 14
	peNum - 22917579
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 15
	peNum - 35273366
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 16
	peNum - 35279025
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 17
	peNum - 36880995
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 18
	peNum - 96727193
	peQty - 60
	peRef - 19
	peNum - 36895217
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 20
	peNum - 36895746
	peQty - 44
	peRef - 21
	peNum - 36898104
	peQty - 16
	peRef - 22
	peNum - 96701461
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 23
	peNum - 96705777
	peQty - 12


	partTitle1 - Electrical
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 22275531
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 22451249
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 22660567
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 22782213
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 22846299
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 22915599
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 22941033
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 8
	peNum - 22941041
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 9
	peNum - 35144492
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 10
	peNum - 35279025
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 11
	peNum - 35283480
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 
	peNum - 
	peQty - 


	partTitle1 - Electrical
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 
	peNum - 
	peQty - 
	peRef - 12
	peNum - 35290352
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 13
	peNum - 36878361
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 14
	peNum - 36881886
	peQty - 3
	peRef - 15
	peNum - 36895746
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 16
	peNum - 95095659
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 17
	peNum - 95287629
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 18
	peNum - 95923041
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 19
	peNum - 95934816
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 20
	peNum - 95935599
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 21
	peNum - 96702824
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 22
	peNum - 96727193
	peQty - 6
	peRef - 23
	peNum - 36891216
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 24
	peNum - 95935599
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 25
	peNum - 95287629
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 26
	peNum - 35290352
	peQty - 1


	partTitle1 - Fuel / Air Vessel
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 22671408
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 39588074
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 35369511
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 35378538
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 95953576
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 35576115
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 95947149
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 8
	peNum - 95928230
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 9
	peNum - 95528255
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 10
	peNum - 35296342
	peQty - 4
	peRef - 11
	peNum - 35283118
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 12
	peNum - 95953956
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 13
	peNum - 35283472
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 14
	peNum - 35290352
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 15
	peNum - 35363498
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 16
	peNum - 35363498
	peQty - 1


	partTitle1 - Decal Location Front View
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 22895247
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 54568779
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 54604962
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 54640008
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 54640024
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 93171239
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 93178945
	peQty - 2


	partTitle1 - Decal Location Rear View
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A
	peRef - 1
	peNum - 22126734
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 2
	peNum - 22469654
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 3
	peNum - 54568787
	peQty - 2
	peRef - 4
	peNum - 54629902
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 5
	peNum - 54672175
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 6
	peNum - 54699400
	peQty - 1
	peRef - 7
	peNum - 54625207
	peQty - 1


	partTitle1 - Engine Harness - Diesel
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A


	partTitle1 - Engine Harness - Gas
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A


	partTitle1 - Compressor Harness
	partDrawing - 
	figureCaption - 23254873_1/08_A

	GroupTitlesIX - CPN
	GroupTitlesIX - A
	GroupTitlesIX - B
	GroupTitlesIX - C
	GroupTitlesIX - D
	GroupTitlesIX - E
	GroupTitlesIX - F
	GroupTitlesIX - G
	GroupTitlesIX - H
	GroupTitlesIX - I
	GroupTitlesIX - K
	GroupTitlesIX - L
	GroupTitlesIX - M
	GroupTitlesIX - N
	GroupTitlesIX - O
	GroupTitlesIX - P
	GroupTitlesIX - R
	GroupTitlesIX - S
	GroupTitlesIX - T
	GroupTitlesIX - U
	GroupTitlesIX - V
	GroupTitlesIX - W



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


